Illinois law.

Section 720.142  Notification Requirement for Hazardous Secondary Materials

a)	A facility that manages hazardous secondary materials that are excluded from regulation under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23), (a)(24), or (a)(27) must send a notification to the Agency, Bureau of Land.  The notification must occur prior to operating under the regulatory provision and before March 1 of every even-numbered calendar year thereafter using a copy of Notification of RCRA Subtitle C Activities (Site Identification Form) (USEPA Form 8700-12).  The notification must include the following information:

1)	The name, address, and USEPA identification number (if applicable) of the facility;

2)	The name and telephone number of a contact person for the facility;

3)	The NAICS code of the facility; Determined using the "North American Industry Classification System", incorporated by reference in Section 720.111.

4)	The regulation under which the facility will manage the hazardous secondary materials;

5)	For reclaimers and intermediate facilities managing hazardous secondary materials under 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24) or (a)(25), whether the reclaimer or intermediate facility has financial assurance (not applicable for persons managing hazardous secondary materials generated and reclaimed under the control of the generator); 

6)	When the facility began or expects to begin managing the hazardous secondary materials in accordance with the regulation;

7)	A list of hazardous secondary materials that the facility will manage according to the regulation (reported as the USEPA hazardous waste numbers that would apply if the hazardous secondary materials were managed as hazardous wastes);

8)	For each hazardous secondary material, whether the hazardous secondary material, or any portion thereof, will be managed in a land-based unit;

9)	The quantity of each hazardous secondary material to be managed annually; and

10)	The certification (included in USEPA Form 8700-12) signed and dated by an authorized representative of the facility.

b)	If a facility that manages hazardous secondary material has submitted a notification, but then subsequently ceases managing hazardous secondary materials in compliance with a regulation listed in subsection (a), the facility owner or operator must notify the Agency within 30 days after the cessation using a copy of USEPA Form 8700-12.  For this Section, a facility has stopped managing hazardous secondary materials if the facility no longer generates, manages, or reclaims hazardous secondary materials under the regulation listed in subsection (a), and the facility owner or operator does not expect to manage any amount of hazardous secondary materials for at least one year.

BOARD NOTE:  USEPA Form 8700-12 is available from the Agency, Bureau of Land (217-782-6762).  It is also available on-line for download in PDF file format:  www.epa.gov/hwgenerators/instructions-and-form-hazardous-waste-generators-transporters-and-treatment-storage-and.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 9723, effective June 20, 2024)
